amount and revenue stream in each year. The value is then combined with the valuation of other mines
based on DCF

4.4.2 The Valuation Result of Centennial’s Share Using Discounted Cash Flows (DCF) Approach

AUD/Share WACC 11% WACC 10% WACC 9%
Price per Share 5.92 6.51 7.21
Note: The total shares outstanding used in the calculation of Centennial’s share price is based on fully diluted shares, which
aggregates to the total of 403.9 mm shares

4.4.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Since the valuation of Centennial depends on various key assumptions, therefore the IFA has
prepared the sensitivity analysis to show the impact to valuation from changes in key assumptions as per
the diagram below. The sensitivity analysis is conduct based on 10% WACC assumption.

 Translation

 Page 67

Chart 13:  Sensitivity Analysis of Centennial Share Price Under Various Scenarios

-2% -1% +1% +2%0%Price per Centennial Share

4.85

5.13

4.45

5.90

6.04

4.17

5.83

5.38

5.45

6.17

5.71

6.51

6.51

6.51

6.51

6.51

7.16

7.60

7.67

6.94

7.28

8.64

8.91

7.49

6.95

8.01

Export Proportion toTotal Sales

Operating Costs (A$/Ton)

Discount from Export Parity

New Domestic Contract and
Export Price

Exchange rate A$/US$

Inflation Rate

-10% -5% +5% +10%

+5% +10%-10% -5%

+0%-30% -20%

+5% +10%-10% -5%

70%

-10%

0%

0%

0%

50%30%

 From the diagram, the factors that have significant influence on the valuation of Centennial

are exchange rate and coal price. This is because these factors directly impact revenues
and cash flow of Centennial. Any reduction of coal price in US$ or any appreciation of A$
against US$ will put pressure on profitability of Centennial. Most of Centennial’s operating
expenses are fixed and do not fluctuate with coal price.

4.5 Market Comparables Approach

The IFA has classified companies in the same or similar business to Centennial into 2 groups;
ones whose main operations in Australia and the others whose main operations are in other countries in